
Records of the Western Australian Museulll 17: 461-462 (1996). Short communication

An unusual button-form australite from Earaheedy Station,
Western Australia

W.H. Cleverly

Western Australian School of Mines, P.O Box 597, Kalgoorlie, Western Australia 6430

australites (Cleverly and Scrymgour 1978), but as
there are only three known specimens, this
distribution might be fortuitous.

Figure 1 Two australites from Earaheedy Station.
Scales are a centimetre divided into
millimetres. A-D: Unusual button form. A:
Posterior surface of flight showing
deceptively broken-looking outline. B: Side
view with direction of flight towards bottom
of page showing stubby, outwardly directed
flange. C: Oblique view of anterior surface
showing three of the peripheral scallops with
marginal flow ridge. 0: Anterior surface of
flight showing tendency to petaled shape. E:
"Button core", posterior surface with broken
outline resulting from loss of flange.

Australites collected from No.1 Marracoonda
Paddock, which is centred 25°52'S, 121°53'E on
Earaheedy Station, include an unusual form of
button (Figure lA-D). Flange has developed
outward and unevenly instead of coiling backward
from the direction of flight into a regular toroidal
form. The dimensions of the button are 14.0-16.0
mm diameter x 7.1 mm thick and the weight is 1.51
grams.

The outwardly directed flange (Figure 1B)
characterizes buttons of the unusual type studied
by Chapman (1964), who reproduced similar
shapes from glycerine glass in wind tunnel
experiments and enunciated the aerodynamics.

Unlike the two buttons studied by Chapman, the
Earaheedy button has no obvious flow ridges upon
the anterior surface of flight (Figure ID). However,
the edge of the anterior surface has superimposed
scallops (Figure Iq, and the low, eyebrow-like
ridges bordering the scallops probably constituted
a single, almost circumferential flow ridge of
peculiarly scalloped shape.

The Earaheedy australite experienced a smaller
ratio of body force to aerodynamic force (Chapman
1964) than the other known examples of its type,
and has therefore a less exaggerated extension of
the flange.

The type buttons and the one from Earaheedy
Station are the only three on record but the form
might not be as rare as would appear. Additional
specimens could have been misidentified and
dismissed as "button cores" i.e., buttons of the
common type from which weakly attached flange
had broken away. The deceptive similarity of the
posterior surfaces of flight is illustrated by the
Earaheedy button (Figure lA) and a "button core"
in the same collection from No.1 Marracoonda
Paddock (Figure lE). The anterior surface of the
button (Figure ID) shows that the irregular outline
is a consequence of the different extents of the melt
streams and not a consequence of fracture.

One of the type buttons was found within an
area spanning the eastern half of the South
Australia/Northern Territory border; the other
was found near Gladstone, Tasmania. Those find
sites and No.1 Marracoonda Paddock are within
the two sectors of occurrence of very heavy

1 1I
I ,



462

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The late Mr M.K. Quartermaine kindly lent me
the australites from his collection and also
processed my photographs (Figure 1).

REFERENCES

Chapman, D.R. (1964). On the unity and origin of the

W.H. Cleverly

Australasian tektites. Geochimica et Cosmochimica Acta
28: 841-880.

Cleverly, W.H. and Scrymgour, ].M. (1978). Australites
of mass greater than 100 grams from South Australia
and adjoining states. Records of the South Australian
Museum 17: 321-330.

Manuscript received 13 September 1995; accepted 2 February
1996.



CONTENTS VOLUME 17

Part 1

D.J. Kitchener, L.H. Schmitt, P. Strano, A. Wheeler and A. Suyanto
Taxonomy of Rhinolophus simplex Andersen, 1905 (Chiroptera: Rhinolophidae) in Nusa Tenggara
and Maluku, Indonesia 1

W.E Humphreys and M.N. Feinberg
Food of the blind cave fishes of northwestern Australia 29

J.A. Long
A new groenlandaspidid arthrodire (Pisces; Placodermi) from the Middle Devonian Aztec Siltstone,
southern Victoria Land, Antarctica 35

D.J. Kitchener and I. Maryanto
A new species of Melomys (Rodentia, Muridae) from Yamdena Island, Tanimbar group, Eastern
Indonesia 43

A.W.R. Bevan, E.M. Shoemaker and e.s. Shoemaker
Metallography and thermo-mechanical treatment of the Veevers (lIAB) crater-forming iron
meteorite 51

D.J. Kitchener, W.e. Packer and Maharadatunkamsi
Morphological variation in Pteropus lombocensis (Chiroptera: Pteropodidae) in Nusa Tenggara,
Indonesia 61

V.L.R. Clarke and R.A. How
Body dimensions in Simoselaps and Vermicella (Elapidae): a method for determining sex in natural
populations 69

G.B. Trotter
Military firearms in colonial Western Australia: their issue and marking 73

T.M. Berra and G.R. Allen
Inability of salamanderfish, Lepidogalaxias salamandroides, to tolerate hypoxic water 117

J.B. Hutchins, D.McB. Williams, S.J. Newman, M. Cappo and P. Speare
New records of fishes for the Rowley Shoals and Scott/Seringapatam Reefs, off north-western
Australia 119

Part 2

D.J. Kitchener, W.e. Packer and A. Suyanto
Systematic review of Nyctimene cephalotes and N. albiventer (Chiroptera: Pteropodidae) in the
Maluku and Sulawesi regions, Indonesia 125

J.A. Long
A theropod dinosaur bone from the Late Cretaceous Molecap Greensand, Western Australia 143

D.J. Kitchener and I. Maryanto
Small Pteropus (Chiroptera: Pteropodidae) from Timor and surrounding islands, Indonesia 147

L.M. Roth
New species and records of cockroaches from Western Australia (Blattaria) 153

M. Peterson
A new Catasarcus species (Coleoptera: Curculionidae: Entiminae) from the Shark Bay - Kalbarri
region of Western Australia 163

W.H. Cleverly
Australites from Earaheedy Station, Western Australia with notes on australites from the nearby
Glenayle Station 169

G.R. AlIen
A new species of Cardinalfish (Apogon: Apogonidae) from northwestern Australia 177



----------------

I. Lansbury
Notes on the Corixidae and Notonectidae (Hemiptera; Heteroptera) of southern Western Australia 181

D.J. Kitchener, N. Cooper and I. Maryanto
The Myotis adversus (Chiroptera: Vespertilionidae) species complex in Eastern Indonesia, Australia,
Papua New Guinea and the Solomon Islands 191

D.J. Kitchener and A. Suyanto
Morphological variation in Bearded Tomb Bats (Taphozous) in Maluku Tenggara and Nusa
Tenggara Timur, Indonesia 213

I. Bartsch
A new tegastid (Tegastidae: Harpacticoida: Copepoda) from southwestern Australia: Syngastes
dentipes sp. novo 221

G.B. Trotter
The Colt Model 1851 Navy revolver and its purchase by the Western Australian Police Force 227

H.S. Gill and P. Humphries
An experimental evaluation of habitat choice in three species of goby (Pisces: Gobiidae) 231

G.R. Allen and M. Cowan
First record of the False Catshark, Pseudotriakis microdon, from Australian waters 235

Part 3

G.J. Keighery, N. Gibson, KF. Kenneally and A.A. Mitchell
Biological inventory of Koolan Island, Western Australia 1. Flora and vegetation 237

N.L. McKenzie, L. Fontanini, N.V. Lindus and M.R. Williams
Biological inventory of Koolan Island, Western Australia 2. Zoological notes 249

G.R. Brown
Revision of the Australian wasp genus Macrothynnus Turner (Hymenoptera: Tiphiidae: Thynninae) 267

P.e. Withers
Evaporative water loss and colour change in the Australian desert tree frog Litoria rubella
(Amphibia: Hylidae) 277

G.R. Allen and A. Rajasuriya
Chrysiptera kuiteri, a new species of Damselfish (Pomacentridae) from Indonesia and Sri Lanka 283

J.A. Long and G.e. Young
Sharks from the Middle-Late Devonian Aztec Siltstone, southern Victoria Land, Antarctica, and
southeastern Australia 287

D.J. Kitchener and Maharadatunkamsi
The Hipposideros bicolor group (Chiroptera: Hipposideridae) from Sumbawa Island, Nusa Tenggara,
Indonesia 309

KJ. McNamara
The spatangoid echinoid Schizaster (Schizaster) compactus (Koehler, 1914) in Western Australia 315

L.E.L.M. Crowley, W. Ivantsoff and G.R. Allen
Description of a new species of hardyhead, Craterocephalus fistularis, (Pisces: Atherinidae) from
Irian Jaya 325

e.J. Burrow
Acanthodian dental elements from the Trundle beds (Lower Devonian) of New South Wales 331

T.F. Houston
Notes on the ethology of Rolandia maculata (Hymenoptera: Vespidae: Masarinae), a pollen wasp
with a psammophore 343

L.A. Smith
A new Diplodactylus, subgenus Strophurus (Lacertilia: Gekkonidae) from northern Australia 351



Part 4

B.Y. Main
Biosystematics of Australian mygalomorph spiders: description of a new species of Missulerza
from southwestern Australia (Araneae: Mygalomorphae: Actinopodidae) 355

M.S. Harvey
A review of the water mite family Pionidae in Australia (Acarina: Hygrobatoidea) 361

J.H. Bradbury and W.O. Williams
Two new species of anchialine amphipod (Crustacea: Hadziidae: Liagoceradocus) from Western
Australia 395

R.E. Jones
A new genus of centipede, Australoschendyla (Chilopoda: Geophilomorpha: Schendylidae), from
Western Australia 411

A.M. De Pomeroy
Biostratigraphy of Oevonian microvertebrates from Broken River, North Queensland 417

G.R. Alien and S.M. Morrison
A new species of Cardinalfishes (Apogonidae) from northern Australia 439

M.S. Harvey
Two new species of the water mite genus Perzemideopsis from Western Australia (Acarina:
Mideopsidae) 443

W.A. Shear and W.F. Humphreys
A new 5tygiochiropus from a North West Cape (Western Australia) coastal plain cave (Diplopoda:
Polydesmida: Paradoxosomatidae) 447

H. Hoch
A new cavernicolous planthopper of the family Meenoplidae from New Caledonia (Hemiptera:
Fulgoroidea) 451

W.A. Shear
Hesperopilio mainae, a new genus and species of harvestman from Western Australia (Opiliones:
Caddidae: Acropsopilioninae) 455

W.H. Cleverly
An unusual button-form australite from Earaheedy Station, Western Australia 461



INDEX TO AUTHORS

Allen, G.R. 117, 177, 235, 283, 325, 439
Bartsch, I. 221
Berra, T.M 117
Bevan, A.W.R 51
Bradbury, J.H 395
Brown, G.R 267
Burrow, C.J 331
Cappo, M 119
Clarke, V.L.R 69
Cleverly, W.H 169, 461
Crowley, L.E.L.M 325
Cooper, N 191
Cowan, M 235
De Pomeroy, A.M 417
Feinberg, M.N '" 29
Fontanini, L 249
Gibson, N 237
Gill, H.S 231
Harvey, M.S 361, 443
Hoch, H 451
Houston, T.F 343
How, R.A 69
Humphreys, W.F 29, 447
Humphries, P 231
Hutchins, J.B 119
Ivantsoff, W 325
Jones, R.E 411
Keighery, G.J 237
Kenneally, K.F 237
Kitchener, D.J 1,43,61, 125, 147, 191, 213, 309
Lansbury, I. 181
Lindus, N.V 249
Long, J.A 35, 143, 287
Maharadatunkamsi 61,309
Main, B.Y 355
Maryanto, I. 43, 147, 191
McKenzie, N.L 249
McNamara, K.J 315
Mitchell, A.A 237
Morrison, S.M 439
Newman, S.J 119
Packer, W.C 61, 125
Peterson, M 163
Rajasuriya, A 283
Roth, L.M 153
Schmitt, L.H 1
Shear, W.A 447, 455
Shoemaker, C.S 51
Shoemaker, E.M 51
Smith, L.A 351
Speare, P 119
Strano, P 1
Suyanto, A 1, 125, 213
Trotter, G.B 73, 227
Wheeler, A 1
Wi11iams, D.McB 119
Williams, M.R 249
Wi11iams, W.D 395
Withers, P.C 277
Young, G.C 287



Guide to Authors
Subject Matter:

Reviews, observations and results of research into
all branches of natural science and hu man studies
will be considered for publication. However,
emphasis is placed on studies pertaining to Western
Australia. Longer papers will be considered for
publication as a Supplement to the Records of the
Western Australian Museum. Short cOlnmunications
should not normally exceed three typed pages and
this category of paper is intended to accommodate
observations, results or new records of significance,
that otherwise might not get into the literature, or for
which there is a particular urgency for publication.
All material must be original and not have been
published elsewhere.

Presentation:
Authors are advised to follow the layout and style

in the most recent issue of the Records of the
Western Australian Museum including headings,
tables, illustrations and references.

The title should be concise, informative and
contain key words necessary for retrieval by modem
searching techniques. An abridged title (not
exceeding 50 letter spaces) should be included for
use as a running head.

An abstract must be given in full length papers but
not short communications, summarizing the scope of
the work and principal findings. It should normally
not exceed 2% of the paper and should be suitable
for reprinting in reference periodicals.

The International System of units should be used.
Numbers should be spelled out from one to nine in

descriptive text; figures used for 10 or more. For
associated groups, figures should be used
consistently, e.g. 5 to 10, not five to 10.

Spelling should follow the Concise Oxford
Dictionary.

Systematic papers must confonn with the
International Codes of Botanical and Zoological
Nomenclature and, as far as possible, with their

reconunendations.
Synonymies should be given in the short form

(taxon, author, date, page) and the full reference
cited at the end of the paper. All citations, including
those assoclilted with scientific names, must be

included in the references

Manuscript,,:
The original and two copies of manuscripts and

figures should be submitted to the Editors, c/
Publications Department, Western Australian
Museum, Francis Street, Perth, Westem Australia
6000. They must be in double-spaced typescript on
A4 sheets. All margins should be at least 30 mm
wide. Tables plus heading and legends to
illustrations should be typed on separate pages. The
desired position for insertion of tables and
illustrations in the text should be indicated in pencil.
Tables should be numbered consecutively, have
headings which make them understandable without
reference to the text, and be referred to in the text.

High quality illustrations are required to size (16.8
cm x 25.2 cm) or no larger than 32 cm x 40 cm with
sans serif lettering suitable for reduction to size.
Photographs must be good quality black and white
prints, not exceeding 16.8 cm x 25.2 cm. Scale must
be indicated on illustrations. All maps, line
drawings, photographs and graphs, should be
numbered in sequence and referred to as Figure/s in
the text and captions. Each must have a brief, fully
explanatory caption. On acceptance an IBM
compatible disk containing all corrections should be
sent with amended manuscript. The disk should be
marked with program (e.g. WordPerfect, Wordstar,
etc).

In papers dealing with historical subjects
references may be cited as footnotes. In all other
papers references must be cited in the text by author
and date and all must be listed alphabetically at the
end of the paper. The names of journals are to be
given in full.

Processing:
Papers and short communications are reviewed by

at least two referees and acceptance or rejection is
then decided by the editors.

The senior author is sent one set of page proofs
which must be returned promptly.

The senior author will receive fifty free offprints
of the paper. Additional offprints can be ordered at
page proof stage.



CONTENTS

B.Y. Main
Biosystematics of Australian mygalomorph spiders: description of a new
species of Missulena from southwestern Australia (Araneae: Mygalomorphae:
Actinopodidae) 355

M.S. Harvey
A review of the water mite family Pionidae in Australia (Acarina: Hygrobatoidea) 361

J.H. Bradbury and W.D. Williams
Two new species of anchialine amphipod (Crustacea: Hadziidae: Liagoceradocus)
from Western Australia 395

R.E. Jones
A new genus of centipede, Australoschendyla (Chilopoda: Geophilomorpha:
Schendylidae), from Western Australia 411

A.M. De Pomeroy
Biostratigraphy of Devonian microvertebrates from Broken River, North
Queensland 417

G.R. AlIen and S.M. Morrison
A new species of Cardinalfishes (Apogonidae) from northern Australia 439

M.S. Harvey
Two new species of the water mite genus Penemideopsis from Western Australia
(Acarina: Mideopsidae) 443

W.A. Shear and W.F. Humphreys
A new Stygiochiropus from a North West Cape (Western Australia) coastal plain
cave (Diplopoda: Polydesmida: Paradoxosomatidae) 447

H. Hoch
A new cavernicolous planthopper of the family Meenoplidae from New
Caledonia (Hemiptera: Fulgoroidea) 451

W.A. Shear
Hesperopilio mainae, a new genus and species of harvestman from Western
Australia (Opiliones: Caddidae: Acropsopilioninae) 455

SHORT COMMUNICAnON

W.H. Cleverly
An unusual button-form australite from Earaheedy Station, Western Australia 461

Western

mu~




